

NO. 42783-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL DAVID MARTIN,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**John A. Hays, No. 16654
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway
Suite 103
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 423-3084**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	
1. Assignment of Error	1
2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Factual History	3
2. Procedural History	5
D. ARGUMENT	
I. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO MOVE TO EXCLUDE AN IRRELEVANT, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL WITNESS DENIED THE DEFENDANT EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, § 22, AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, SIXTH AMENDMENT	7
II. THE DEFENDANT’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE RECORD BELOW FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE DEFENDANT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 4, § 5, TO HAVE HIS CASE TRIED BEFORE AN ELECTED SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE	10
E. CONCLUSION	22

F. APPENDIX

1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22	23
2. Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 5	23
3. Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 7	24
4. United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	24
5. ER 401	25
6. ER 402	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Boykin v. Alabama,
395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969) 17

Church v. Kinchelse,
767 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1985) 7

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) 7

State Cases

In re Stoudmire, 145 Wn.2d 258, 36 P.3d 1005 (2001) 17

National Bank v. McCrillis, 15 Wn.2d 345, 130 P.2d 901 (1942) .. 12, 13

State v. Cobb, 22 Wn.App. 221, 589 P.2d 297 (1978) 8

State v. Demos, 94 Wn.2d 733, 619 P.2d 968 (1980) 9

State v. DeWeese, 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991) 17

State v. Harell, 80 Wn.App. 802, 911 P.2d 1034 (1996) 17

State v. Hos, 154 Wn.App. 238, 225 P.3d 389 (2010) 18, 19

State v. Johnson, 29 Wn.App. 807, 631 P.2d 413 (1981) 8

State v. Miller, 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988) 18

State v. Ross, 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996) 18

State v. Sain, 34 Wn.App. 553, 663 P.2d 493 (1983) 10, 13, 15, 16

State v. Whalon, 1 Wn.App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970) 9

State v. Wicke, 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979) 18, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 17

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 21 16

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 7, 10, 17

Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 5 10, 11

Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 7 11-13

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment 16

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment 17

Statutes and Court Rules

ER 401 8

ER 402 9

RCW 2.08.180 11-13
